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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL AND HEARING

You have the right to appeal the attached Cease and Desist OTrder (**Order™)
within 10 days of the date of service. See | Pa. Code § 35.20. The|date of service is the

date we deposited the Order in the mail or delivered 1t to you in pers

11, 48 the case may

be, as set forth in 1 Pa. Code § 33.34. If you appeal the Order, you also have arighttoa

hearing.

To file an appeal and request a hearing on the Order, you mut file & petition with
the Secretary of Banking within 10 days of the date of service. The petition must be in
writing, state clearly and concisely your grounds of interest in the subject matter, the facts

you rely upon, the law you rely upon, and the relief you seek. See 1
Please deliver your petition to:

Docket Clerk

Judy Emest

Office of Chief Counsel
Pennsylvania Department of Banking
17 North Second Street, Suite 1300
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Pa. Code §35.17.

The petition must be received by the Docket Clerk within the aforementioned 10
day deadline. If the Docket Clerk does not receive your petition pn time, you will
watve your right to an appeal and a hearing and the Order will pe deemed final.

Once you file your petition appcaling the Oirder and requestipg a hearing, you will
be notified of the hearing date, time, place, the person who will pregide at your hearing,

and any other pertinent information.




You have the right to be represented by an attorney. Corporations may be
required to be represented by an attorney.

The hearing and all other procedural matters will be governeq by the
Pemmsylvania Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.8. §§501-508, 7(|1-704, and the
General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 1 Pa. Code|§831.1.-35.251.
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CEASE AND DESIST ORDER
WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Degpartment of Banking

(“Department™) is the Penmsylvania state govermmental administrativg agency authorized and

empowered to administer and enforce the Mortgage Bankers and Brokers & Consumer Equity

Protection Act (“MBBCEPA™), 63 P.5. §456.101 et. seq., and

WHEREAS, the Department’s Bureau of Compliance, Imenstigation and Licensing

(“Bureau’) is the Bureau within the Department with the primary respansibility of administering

and enforcing the MBBCEPA, and

WHEREAS, Keystone Loan & Financial Services, Inc. (“Keysl one Loan™) is licensed as

3 first mortgage broker, license no. 14680, with its principal place of bysiness located at 1325 N.

River Street, Ste 205, Plains, PA 18702-1836 (“Principal Place”), and

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2007, an Examiner from the Dppartment conducted an

examination of Keystone Loan’s Principal Place, and

WHEREAS, during the examination, the Examiner attempted tp speak with the President

of Keystone Loan, Jade C. Perrillo (“Mr. Perillo”), but was told that he was too busy so the




Examiner dealt with a loan processor who was tesponsible for staffing
Scazafabo (“Ms. Scazafabo™); Ms. Scazafabo responded to the Ej
mquiries, and

WHEREAS, the examination revealed that Keystone Loan con
of the MBBCEPA, and

WHEREAS, the Bureau, through its Administrator Jack
contacted Mr. Permllo to discuss the viclations, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Perrillo demanded proof of the violations wh
to him, and

WHEREAS, since that initial conversation, Mr. Talalai had
gontact Mr, Perrillo to discuss the violations and a proper resolutio
Perrillo has refused io return Mr. Talalai’s telephone calls or respond to

WHEREAS, the examination revealed that Keystone Loan had
to broker and close first mortgage loans on it behalf, and

WHEREAS, the loan officers were not licensed t6 enpage i
business 0 the Commonwealth, and

WHEREAS, Keystone Loan paid the loan officers by IRS Fe¢
contractors, and

WHEREAS, because the loan officers were hired and paid a
then they were not W-2 smployees of Keystone Loan, and

WHEREAS, the unlicensed loan officers had originated

mortgage loans for Pennsylvania consumiers and/or involving Penmsyly,

Keystone Loan, and

the Principal Place, Kim

aminer’s questions and

imitted several violations

Talalai (“Mr. Talalai”),

ch Mr. Talalal submitted

made various efforts to

n of the matter but Mr.

his correspondence, and

been paying loan officers

1 the first mortgage loan

rm 1099 as independent

independent contractors

and closed four (4) first

Enia property on behalfl of



WHEREAS, unlicensed loan officers also originated over

mvolving Pennsgylvania consumers and/or Pennsylvania property on beh

the loans were withdrawn and/or denied, and

WHEREAS, Section 303(a) of the MBBCEPA provides, in rele

shall act as a mortgage banker, loan correspondent, mortgage broker or

in this Commonwealth without a license as provided for in this
§456.303(a), and

WHEREAS, persons are not required to be licensed to con

business if they are “[eJmployees of a mortgage banker, mortgage broke

licensee or excepted persons acting for their employers,” 63 P.5. §456.3

P5 first mortgage loans

alf of Keystone Loan but

vant part, that “no person
limited mortgage broker

chapter. . . .,” 63 P.S.

duct first mortgage loan
r and loan correspondent

)3(b)(11), and

WHEREAS, “[a]ny person licensed under the provisions of tth chapter . . . who shall

violate the provisions of this chapter or shall direct or consent to such

to a fine levied by the depariment of up to $2,000 for each offens

(emphasis added), and

WHERFEAS, because the loan officers were not employees of

not licensed to conduct {irst mortgage loan business in the Commmonwe;

and closed the loans on behalf of Keystone Loan, the loan officers vig

engaging in unlicensed activity, and

WHEREAS, by paying the unlicensed loan officers {o originate

iolations shall be subject

e, 63 P.S. §456.314(c)

Keystone Loan and were

Ith when they originated

lated the MBBCEPA by

and close first mortgage

loans in the Commonwealth on its behalf as independent contractors, rafhier than W-2 employees,

Keystone Loan directed and consented to their violations of the MBBCE
WHEREAS, the examination also revealed the Keystone Lod

full-time W-2 employee at its Principal Place, and

P A, and

n was not maintaning a




WHEREAS, the MBBCEPA requires a licenses to maint

business, 63 P.S. §§456.305(a), 456.308(a)(2),(2)(4), and

in a principal place of

WHEREAS, the principal place of busmess is “[tJhe primany office of the licensee

located in this Commonwealth which is staffed on a full-time basis and

accounts and documents are to be maintained,” 63 P.5. §456.302, and

at which books, records,

WHEREAS, the MBBCEPA contemplates that the principal place of business will be

staffed by a W-2 employee of the licensee, 63 P.8. §456.303(b)(11), ang

WHEREAS, the examination revealed that Keystone Loan retaiﬁued a loan processor, Ms.

Scazafabo, to staff the Principal Place, and.

WHEREAS, Ms. Scazafabo was not licensed by the Departm
mortgage business in the Commonwealth, and

WHEREAS, Ms. Scazafabo was paid by Keystone Loan
contractor rather than a W-2 employee, and

WHEREAS, by failing to have a [ull-time employee staff the ]

Loan vioJated the MBBCEPA, and

snit to engage in the first

as a 1099 independent

Principal Place, Keystone

WHEREAS, the examination also revealed that Keystone Loay was not maintaining the

required conlinuing education credit hours for at least one mortgage prt
Place, and

WHEREAS, Keystone Loan did not complete the continuing e
the renewal period ending June 30, 2006, and

WHEREAS, Section 304(e) of the MBBCEPA provides, inter
mortgage banker’s, a loan correspondent’s or a mortgage broker’s

licensce shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the sceretary that at

nfessional at the Principal

tucation requirements for

rlia, that, “[t]o maintain 2

license, the applicant or

cast one individual from




gach licensed office has attended a mininmum of six hours of such ¢
year,” 63 P.3. §456.304(g), and

WHEREAS, the regulations governing the MBBCEPA provi

demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Department that. [i]n the casg

mortgage broker or loan correspondent, the licenses maintains at lea

tinuing education each

Pe that, “a Heensee shall
oi a mortgage banker,

st one separate mortgage

professional at each licensed office who has successfully completed dr.lring the ammual renewal

Ll

period at least 6 credit howrs of continuing education programs . . . .,
and

WHEREAS, the “annual renewal period” is “[t]he licensing ter
1-calendar year and ending on June 30 of the following calendar year,”

WHEREAS, by failing to have at least one mortgage professiq
complete the required continuing education requirement for the June
period, Keystone Loan violated the MBRCEPA, and

WHEREAS, Section 310(a) of the MBBCEPA grants the Depa
1ssue orders for the enforcement of the MBBCEPA, 63 P.8. §456.310(a

AND NOW THEREFORE, because Keystone Loan dir

unlicensed activity by accepting first mortgage loans from loan officers

10 Pa. Code §44.2(a)(1),

m commencing July 1 of
10 Pa. Code §44.1, and
nal at the licensed office

30, 2006 annual renewal

rtiment broad authority to
, and
reted and  consented to

that were not licensed to

conduct first mortgage business it the Commonwealth, did not have its Principal Place staffed

with a W-2 employee on a fulltime basis, and failed to mamtain
Tequirements for the June 30, 2006 annual renewal peniod, the Bureau,

above, hereby imposes the following Order (“Order™). Upon the Effect

! The Fffective Date of this Qrder is the date a final order is enteved. Please refer to t)
Appeal and Hearing for when a [inal order can be entered.

the continuing education
under the authority cited

ve Date of this Order’:

e attached Notice of Right to




1. Keystone Loan shall pay a fine, within thirty (30) days
this Order, to the Department in the amount of $14,000. Keystone Lg
check or money order made payable to the “Department of Banking”
Attention of the following: Department of Banking, Bursau of Comy
Licensing, 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101,

2. Keystone Loan shall ceass and desist from accepting
loans and/or secondary mortgages lpan applications from any unlicense

not linited to, those acting as independent contractors.

of the BEffective Date of
an shall remnit a certifiad
and be forwarded to the

liance, Investigation and

r closing first mortgage

d persons, including, but

3. Keystone Loan shall employ persons that originate or t

roker loans on its behalf

and will propetly reflect their compensation on a W-2 form as required by the Internal Revenue
\

Service.
4, Keystone Loan shall have at least one lmowledgeable,
staff its Principal Place of business at all times.

5. Keystone Loan shall have at lesast one licensed

full-time W-2 employee

origage professional or

employes maintain the continuing education requirements as set forth in the MBBCEPA and 1ts

regulations.




6. Nothing in this Order shall prevent the Burean fipm taking any further

administrative action as deemed necessary.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Hureau of Compliance, Investigation and Licensing

%‘ i’ ?‘7’/24:‘4?
(Dats)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby ceriify that on June 625, 2008, I have served a true gnd correct copy of the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Banking, Burean of (
and Licensing’s Cease and Desist Order on the following persons vi
mail in accordance with the requirements set forth in 1 Pa. Code §33.31

Jade C. Perrillo Keystone Loan & Fin
307 Couniry Club Rd. 1325 N. River St
Mountain Top, PA 18707 Plains, PA 18702-18]

) )
BY: \
Begene 4. Bahl, Esquire

Attorney LD .# §7803
Attorney for Commonwealth of Py
Department of Banking
Bureau of Compliance, Investigat
17 Notth Second Sireet, Suite 130
Harrisburg, PA 17101

tompliance, Investigation
y certified and first class

hneial Services Ine.
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